

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSEPH EDWARD JORDAN

Appellant

vs.

CASE NUMBER: SC13-2091

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

_____ /

On appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventh Judicial Circuit,
In and For Volusia County, Florida

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEFFREY DEEN
REGIONAL COUNSEL - 5th DISTRICT

MICHAEL P. REITER
ASSISTANT REGIONAL COUNSEL
Fla. Bar No. 320234
Office of the Criminal Conflict
and Civil Regional Counsel, 5th Dist.
307 N.W. 3rd Street
Ocala, Florida 34475
Phone: (352) 732-1230
Primary E-mail: rccmarion@rc5state.com
Secondary E-mail: mreiter@rc5state.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ISSUE I

THE STATE’S IMPROPER COMMENTS IN CLOSING
ARGUMENT CONSTITUTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND
VIOLATED THE APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION..... 20

ISSUE II

THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE HEINOUSNESS,
ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL CIRCUMSTANCE BECAUSE
IT DID NOT FIND THAT APPELLANT WAS THE ACTUAL
KILLER OR THAT HE KNEW HOW COPE WOULD BE KILLED..... 34

ISSUE III

THE COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING INADMISSIBLE
VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENTS INTO EVIDENCE OVER THE
OBJECTION OF APPELLANT, WHICH VIOLATED APPELLANT’S
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS,
AS WELL AS FLORIDA’S STATUTES..... 39

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AS A
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT JORDAN’S ABILITY
TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OF THE LAW WAS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED..... 53

ISSUE V

THE DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER
THIS COURT'S PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW..... 58

ISSUE VI

THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTORY SCHEME IS
FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER RING V. ARIZONA..... 60

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State,
2013 WL 3466777 (Fla. 2013),..... 56

Archer v. State,
613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 34,35,36,37

Braddy v. State,
111 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2013) 39

Cave v. State,
727 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1998))..... 36

Charriez v. State,
96 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 2012)..... 24,27

Coday v. State,
946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2007) 53

Deparvine v. State,
995 So.2d 351(Fla. 2008) 39

Evans v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.,
699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 60

Green v. State,
975 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 2008) 59

Johnson v. State,
969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007) 58

Jones v. State,
569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) 23

Ferrell v. State,
653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995) 6

LaMarca v. State,
785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) 56

<u>Lewis v. State,</u>	
711 So.2d 205 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	27,32
<u>Livingston v. State,</u>	
565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	59
<u>Nibert v. State,</u>	
574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Omelus v. State,</u>	
584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	34,35,36,37
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u>	
111 S.Ct. 2597, 501 U.S. 808, 11 L.Ed.2d 720(1991)	57
<u>Perez v. State,</u>	
919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2006)	36,37,38
<u>Poole v. State,</u>	
997 So.2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	20,33
<u>Profitt v. State,</u>	
970 So.2d 416(Fla. 4 th DCA 2008)	29
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u>	
536 U.S. 594 (2002)	60
<u>Robinson v. State,</u>	
520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988))	23
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u>	
397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	37
<u>Toler v. State,</u>	
95 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012)	25
<u>United States v. Young,</u>	
470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)	26
<u>Valentine v. State,</u>	
98 So.3d 44 (Fla. 2012)	31

<u>Victorino v. State,</u> 127 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2013)	28
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	53
<u>Wight v. State,</u> 117 So.3d 827 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2013).....	33
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 456 (Fla.1993) 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	34,35,36,37
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	52
Other Authorities	
Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes (1996)	56
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1996) 18,39,40,49,51,52,53	
<u>Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary,</u> (1991)	23
<u>Thesaurus.com</u>	23
